

NO. 10-16696
Argued December 6, 2010
(Reinhardt, Hawkins, N. Smith)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
vs.
EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., et al.,
Defendants,
and
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 JW (Honorable James Ware)

**JOINDER OF NON-PARTY MEDIA COALITION IN
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' MOTION TO UNSEAL**

THOMAS R. BURKE (State Bar No. 141930)
ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (State Bar No. 197790)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 276-6500; (415) 276-6599 fax

Attorneys for Non-Party Media Coalition Los Angeles Times Communications
LLC; The McClatchy Company; Cable News Network; In Session (formerly
known as "Court TV"); The New York Times Co.; FOX News; NBC News; Hearst
Corporation; Dow Jones & Company, Inc.; The Associated Press; KQED Inc.; The
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press; and Northern California Chapter of
Radio & Television News Directors Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER RELEASE OF THE VIDEO RECORDINGS BECAUSE PROONENTS CANNOT MEET THE HEAVY TEST TO JUSTIFY ONGOING SEALING OF THESE COURT RECORDS.	3
A. The First Amendment Presumption of Public Access Applies to All Court Records, Including the Video Recordings of the Trial.	4
B. Proponents Cannot Meet the Heavy Test Mandated by the First Amendment to Justify Continued Sealing of the Video Recordings.	10
3. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	6
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. United States District Court (“CBS IP”)</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)	4, 11
<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Peregrine Sys.</i> , 311 B.R. 679 (D. Del. 2004).....	8
<i>Cowley v. Pulsifer</i> , 137 Mass. 392 (1884).....	6
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	2, 5, 10
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Management Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	4
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	6
<i>Hagestad v. Tragesser</i> , 49 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S.Ct. 705 (2010).....	3
<i>In re Symington</i> , 209 B.R. 678 (D. Md. 1997).....	8

Kamakana v. City & County of Honolulu,
447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006) 5

KFMB-TV Channel 8 v. Municipal Court,
221 Cal. App. 3d 1362 (1990) 9

Leucadia v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.,
998 F.2d 157 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 11

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
26 Media L. Rep. 1151 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 7

Matter of Continental Illinois Securities Litigation,
732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984) 8

Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. District Court,
920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990) 9, 10

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise I”),
464 U.S. 501 (1984) 4, 10, 11

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court (“Press-Enterprise II”),
478 U.S. 1 (1986) 2, 4, 10

Publicker Industries, Inc. v. Cohen,
733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 7

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 1, 4, 6

San Jose Mercury News, Inc. v. United States District Court,
187 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 1999) 5

SEC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.,
24 Media L. Rep. 2179 (D.D.C. 1996) 8

United States v. A.D.,
28 F.3d 1353 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 11

United States v. Antar,
38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 10

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984)..... 4

RULES

Local Rule 77-3..... 3

TREATISES

Remarks upon Mr. Cornish's Trial, 11 How. St. Tr. 455..... 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution, First Amendment passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Judicial Council Policy 3
